February 12, 1942,
an

rendare gush licensad owner or
driver an unfit; roper person to hold such
licenss, such Traffle Authority or Committee
ahall each have the authority to and may
suspend auch llcense for such perlod se oay
ba deternined, not to exoeed the Auration
thereof, or may cnnoel the same. Nothing
herein sontained, however, shall prevent such
Traffic.Authority or Comnittee from removing
such suspenslon and relnstating the license
of such owner or driver which wns suspended
by such Traffic Authority or OCommittee.

Moved by Alderoan Kinley, seconded
by Alderman (~Tfin that the azmendment to
Ordinance #17 sa set cut above be read, passed
and farwardsd ta the Minlater of Highwaya far
recozmendation to the Governcr in Counall for
APpTOVE] ,

Mation t and paassed unanioougly; the followlng
Alderzen being present and voting tharefori=—
Aldernon Stech

MacKay
Kinley
Haosterman
CoffTin
Adnos
Lloyd
Kolonald
Valker
Ahern
TENDFAS FOR OROCERIES

Head report of the Public Health

and Welfare Committee re tenders for groceries.

Halifax, ¥, 8., :
February 9th, 1942,

His ¥Yorehip the Mayor
And ¥embera of tha City Council.

Gentlemoni-

At a m=pting of the Public Health and
Welfare Oommiitce held on the above date, tendera
for the supply of groceries %o civio institutions
for a period of one =onth fros February 20th,1942
were considered as followsi~

Hoepltals :
_P_“Hnum-ris Ltd, 1!&1 £.80

p " John Tobin & Oo.Ltd. 80,68 incomplete
1ty Home and City Prison

potla ?faur & Fce2 Co.Ltd 2,061,444

Howards Ltd, 1,723,228

John Tobin & Co.Ltd, 1,566,90

~41 8-




Febmeary 12, 1942,

Your Comnnittee recconends thot the tender
of John Tobin & Go., Ltd., for supplying groveried
to the hospitcls and that of Howards Ltd, for
supplylng groceries to the City Hoze and City
Frison be scoepted.

Aespectfully submitted,

¥. F. fublicover,
CITY OLENK.

Moved by Alder=man Coffln,
ssoonded by Alderman Hoaterman that the report be
adoptad,

Motion paseed.

QUEBTIONS
BALARY ~ DEPUTY OITY COLLECTOR

Alderman Walksr ssked what salary
the Deputy City Colleator woeuld now recelve,

Thoe City Bolicitor atated that the
salary is $2,600,00 per year,

Moved by Aldersan Welker,seconded
by Alderman Arern that the Deputy City Collestar
recelve an increase of 3100,00 from May 1st,19%1.
Motion put and passed, 7 voting for the same and

Y againat 1t ma followsi-

FOR THE MOTION AGQAINBT IT
Alderman Adame Aldercen Lloyd
Ahern ManKay
Caffin 3tech
Rostarman
Einl ay
Holonald
Walkzor

Alder=an Ahern askad AT anything
had been done with reapect to the removal of snow,

The Mayor replied that thls matter
had been before the Committee on Works at 1ts last
meoting and the Commiapasioner of Works hes a certaln

amount of new apparatus,

U1 9=




February 12, 1542,
AELEASE —~ DAMAGE TC HYDRANT

Head roport of ths Committee
on Yorke re relsase, dasage to hydpant.
February 12, 1942,
The City Oouneil,
Gentl emen!-

Attaohed hereto les chegque
No ,NU2E796 — of the Travellera Insurance Company
in favor of the City of Halifax for $65.42,
tendared in full paymant of the charge for
reparis on the 29th day of November 1341 to ths
hydrant on FPrince 8treet At Argyle Street, broien
by the motor car of Mr. W=, F. W. Farks,

On Motlon of Alderman Adams,
seoonded by Alderman Kinley, the Com=zittes
recoznended to Counoll that the settlement and
ralease c¢f all olalze and dezands af the City of
Halifex arising from the above stated asccldent,
whioh would restlt from acoeptance and andorsenent
of the s=id ocheque, be authoriasd,

Reopectfully submitted,

¥. P. "ublicover,
City Clerk
Par T.J.Mocre

Yoved by Aldarman Lloyd, sscgnied
by Alderman Ahern that the report be adopted,
Motion pessed,

BUTLDING - $376 EDWARD BTREET

Read report of the Cozmittee on

Works re building #36 Edward Street,

City Emll
Halifax, N, 8,
Fabruary 10, 1942,

Hie Worship the Mayor
and Memters of the Clty Couneil.

Gentlemen?

t & nootihg of the Committes on Works
held thie day an ¢ffar from Mr, John Gray for the
purchange of $#36 Edward Street was received., Mr.
Gray offered 320C.00 for ths bullding on this
looation. He nleo wisnhed permission to retain the
bullding in its presant aite and use the same until
May lat, 1942,

= o il —

— —



February 12, 1942,

Your Comnittee recommends that ¥Mr.Oray's
affer of 5200.00 for the purchose of the bulléing
be nccepted and that the City permit Mr, Gray %o
reteln the bullding at its present loortion until
the bullding ie removedprior to May let, 13Lk2,

ying to the City for this pernisslon the sum
of "20.00 per month during such time as the
building shall Temain cn the present alte. Your
Oomnittes nlso reconnands that 1t be a tera of
the czraement that in ony event the bullding puat
be completely removed hy Moy let, 1552, and that _
the City Solisiicor bea requestsf To prepore aAn |
agreecent to this effect, to be executed by
Hr. Gray.

Aeapectfully submitted,
Y. FP. rubiloover,
CITY CLEWX
Tar T. J. Moore
Moved by Alderman Lloyd,
sgoonded by Alderman Ahern that the report be
adapted.
Mation paasad,

FIRE FROTECTTON RATED

C.N.,R.WATSRMAIN. FAIRVIEN

Aead report of the Cocomittee on
Yorks end Commissloner of Norks re fire proteotion
rates, C.N.R.Watermain, Falrview.

February 12th

The City Oounoil,
Gentl eman -

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
held on January 28th, 13hu, the attaoched report
af the Commissionsr of Works dated January 27
1942, ccnoerning an application by the Departmant
of Highwuays for permlasicn to inatal]l a hydrant
neAr the_ - garage on Eempt Road, was oonsidered,

On Motion of Alderman Adans, seconded
by Aldaroan Waolker, the sald report entitled
"Fire Protection Rntes C. W, R. Watermain-
Fairview', was spproved and recomnended to Counell
for adoption.

Roapaotfully subnltted

W. P. Publioover,
City Clerk

Per [0.J.Moore

~421-

. pa—

——————— e e A T



February 12, 1942,
January 27, 1942,
His Worship the Mayor.
Bip:-

On July 28th,1941, an application
was nade by the Department of Highways for
permisesion to inetell a hydrant near thelr
garage on Kenpt Road. This hydrant would be
gonnected to a 5=inch pipe 1line which was
econetructed in 1941 by the BEalifax Lighteraga
Facitities, whzch 18 a subeidiary of the C.N.R,
It was thought at that time they should pay &
fire protection rate for the privilege.

Taking the Assessor's value on
this fire protection rate, the amount to be pald
by the Department of Highways would be
approximately %300,00. Mr, MoColough indicetes
in hie lettier, copy of which in attached, that
thie ampunt secms very high and ia only preparad
to offer £i00.00 per year. Aa, this service la
very lnedequate for flre protectlon purposas
and thé peynent of ratea ie optionsl in this
instance, 1 would reoconoend the acceptance of
the offer of 5100.00 per year by the Department
of Highwaye.

Regpectfully submitted,

R. M. MacXinnon
Coomi saloner of Workd.

Moved by Zlderman Lloyd,
seconded by Alderman Ahern that the reportis be
adopted,

Motlon pagsed,

APPLICATION,W.F.LYNCH FOR USE OF PATION OF
CCUMONS

Read report of the Conmittee
on YWorkes re application, W. ¥, Lynch for usa
of portion of Con=ons,

February 12th
1952,

The City Council,

Gentleman:i-

At =8 meeLinﬁEaf the Oommittee on Works held

on February 1Cth 1942, the attached application
from Mr,W.F.Lynch addregned ip Mayor W,E,Donovan,
upder date of February 2nd,1942,for the use of &
portion of the Commong gultable for his Bhow,was
ponsldered.

= 1.} .




February 12, 1942,

The Cozn!ttee recomnended to Counell
that the psrml n applied for in the saild
apolication be granted, subjeet to compl lancs
with the provisions of the City Chartsr with
reference thereso; provided Also, that the
conelideration te be pald by the appliecant
for such perolesion wuld be £50,00 per day
exoluding Sundays; plue poyment for any water
fervice furnished; plus o guarantese—depoelt of
§50.00 relative ta acoh sohedule of dantes, whioh
would be refunded if the presipss are in a
satisfectory condition upon celng vacated by
the applicant,

Respectfully submitted
W. P, Publiocover,
Olty Clark

Fer T. J. Hoore

Moved by Alderman Lloya,
feoonded by Alderman Ahern that the report bhe
adopted,
Motion passed,

OVERHANGING SICK — 15 GRAFTON STAEET

HeaC Teport of the Comaittes an
Worke re overhanging ~'gn, #5 Greften Strest,

February 12th
1942
The City Counatl

Gentlemen:—

At & meeting of the Committes on
Vorks held on Fsbruary 1014 1942, the attashesd
report of the Commisslorsr of Works on an
Applloation fro= the Provinolal Motors Limited,
for peralsalon *o ersat p- averhanging sign at
the premisee 43 Crafton Jtrest, was conasidered,

On Motlon of Alderman Finley,
seconded by Alderman Stech, the Committee
recommended to Council that the lezss refarrad ta
in the eald report be granted,

Respeatfully submitted,
W. P, Fublicover,
Oity Clerk
Fer T. J. doors.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, saponded

by Alderaan Ahern that the report be adopted.

Motion pasnsed,

—~bp3-




February 12, 19k2,

OVERHANGING SIGN — CORNER GRANVILLE AND
GEORGE STREETS

Read report of the Committea on
Worka re overhanging sign, corner Granville and

George Streets.,

The City Council,

Gentlemeni—~

The Committee on Works at a
meeting held on February 10th 1942, oconaldered
the attached veport of the Commissioner of Works
dated February *h 1942, on an appliocation from
the Canadlian Pacifle Telegrapha, for permlssion
to erect an overhanglng 1l1luminated eign at their
premises, corner Granville and George Btrests,

On Motion of Alderman Stech,
sssonfed by Alderman Kinley, the Committee
reoommended to Councll that the lease refarrsd
to 1n the ssid repart be granted. !
Regpectfully submitted

W. P. Pullloover,
City Clerk.

Par T, J.Moore

Moved by Alderman LloyAQ,

seconded by Alderman Ahern that the report bva
adopted.

Kotlon pasged,

_LEASE QF CITY PROPERTY ~ FOOT OF COBURG RQAD

Read report of the Committse on

Worke re lease of City property, foot of Coburg
Road,

The City Council, February 12th, 19i2,

Gentlemen:—~

The Committes on Worke at a ﬂ
meeting held on February 10th, 1942, considered
the attached report of the Commissionsr of
Werks dated February 3rd 1942. on an
application of Mr. A, J. Marr, for renewal of
his lease of oity property at the. Foot of
Coburg Road.

~L2h~




B
]

February 12, 1942,

On Motion of Alderman Stech,
feconded by Alderman MoDonald, the sald repart
recommoending that the lsase be renewed fop
another year under the usual terms and conditions
&8 approved by the City Solleitor, wae appreved
and recomsended to Counecll for adoption.

Aespectfully submitted,
W. P. Publicover,
City Qlerk
Fer T, J. Moora
Moved by Alderman Lloyd,
seeonded by Alderman Ahern that the report be
A Aaptal,

Notlen pasaed.

LEASE TO HALIFAX CUN OLUB

Aead report of the Committas
oen Werke re lessec to Halifax Gun lub,
The City Counecil, February 12,1952,
Gantlensn:-

The C~mmittee on Workas at a

Beeting held on February 10th 1942, sonsldered
the atlaohed report of the Commissioner of Warks
On an applieatian frem the Hnllfuj.muutﬂlub,fur
& renswal of thelr lesss of the Plece of elty
property on the north side gf St, Margaret's Bay

Road, at Beeoh H1ll, umed for the purpans of a gun
elub,

On Motion of Alderman 8tech,
feoondad by Alderman Adame, the gaid report was
Approved and the Committee recommended to Ceunpil
What the lemse be renewed for a furthar period
of one year,

Reapectfully submitt

¥. P. Fublicever,
City Clerk

Fer T. J. Moore
Moved by Alderman Lloyd,
segonded by Alderman Ahsrm that tha report he
adopted, Motion passed,
FINAL CERTIFICATE - w:i g, Flry
Re.li report of the Committee on
Workas re final cartifioate, W.3. Foley,

~bos5-




no
A%

188

i q_q-'I_{
o DOOEE
Jare

i ao0n
i 4 0

1ans
D 1EI

LRT -1

Fetbruary 12, 1942,

The O0ity Counell,
Gantlensn:-

Thae Cocmittee on Works at a
mecting held on February 10th 1982, corsldered
the attachsd final ocartificates of ths )
Comtiseloner of Works dated Fobruary Tth 1582 '
recommending paymant te Nr, W. 0. Folay as
followei-
$366,4k being the balance in full on
his contraet for alterations and
repa. "~ third floor Oity Hall(Finanos
and Aoocounting Department)
and
$734.16, being the balanes in full on
his sontract for alterations and repairas
to the third floor City Fall(Department
¢f Hsalth and Welfars)

. The sald certifioates were
approved and recommended to the City Oounell for
payment,

Henpeotfully submittad

W. P. Publicover,
Uity Olerk

Fer T. J. Moore

Moved by Alderman Llayd, secopded
by Aldermsn Ihprn that the report be adspted,
Motion p mssed,

LEGISLATION — BUILDING LA

Read report of the Committes on
Workes and Copmissioner of Works re leglslation,
bullding law,

Fnbruprr 12th
1942,
The Oity Council,

Gentl emeni-

Attached hereto 1a 2 copy of &
letter from the Trainor Auto Sarvice Limited %o
th;acltr Engineer, unfer date of Janugry 2ith
1942, conoerring éitr Chartesr requirements for
the ereotion of a fire-proof bullding., Attached
Also 18 a report of tﬂu Comaiesioner of Works
dated January 28th 1942, entitled "Bulléing Law =

Modification®, with reference to the subject
af the asald lectter,

-Lo6-



February 12, 1942,

The emld documents were
songldered by the Committee on Works at a
meeting held on Jampary 28th 1942, At thie
meeting the Committee was addressed by

Mr. R, MoInnis, XsC., in support of the
Trainor Auto BService Limited request.

The 0Oity Soliocltor was present
at the meeting,

On Motion of Alderman Kinley,
seconded by Alderman O'Toole, the Committee
resommended to the City Council that Legislation
be sought in sccordance with the said report of
the Commiasioner of Works.

Respectfully submitted
W. P. Publicover

City Clerk
Per T. J. Moore,

January 28, 1942,
His Worsghip the Mayor.

Biri- _

For eome time Mr, Trainor of the
Auto Service Ltd., has been endeavoring to obtain
a pernit to erect A garage which, according to
the City Charter must be of first clase
construction, or fireproof throughout. Buch
typee of construction of course require a great
emount of steel, elther for reinforecing concrete

or steel beams, which at present is practically
unobtainable.

I may say that ocertaln materials
oalled for in the Plumbing Ordinance are also
impoaasible to secure at the present time, but the
Ordinance glves the City Engineer power to
gsubatitute, I believe that such power should be .
granted the Building Inspector, elther by & OCharter
ame ent or the compiling of Bullding Crdinances.
Thisfnot a eriticiem of the present regulations,

but the permitting of certain modificaticns to
meet present condlitlons.

Quite recently in the case of
tenements, an improvement in the construction
of stelrways was suggeeted by the Fire Marshal
and Deputy Building Imppector. In this
partiocular ocase, however, I ocould not endorae
their recommendations as they were contrary to the
City Charter end it 1s proposed that such cHanges
in the City Charter . ae have been suggested would
permit the Bullding Inspeotor to make the
recommended changes.

I would like to have the
opinion of the Committee on the matter.

Respectfully submitted,

R. M. Mackinnaon
Commissioner of Works.

=4e7=

e S



February 12, 1942,

¥oved by Alderman Walker, Segonded
by Alderman Ahern that the reports be adopted,

Motion pnssed,

ROCKOLIFFE ST.AND DALHOUSTE AVENUE ACCEPTANCE

Read report of the Committes on
Works and Comml esleoner of Worka re Rockoliffs
Street and Dalhousie Avenue acceptance.

February 12th
1952

The Olty Counell,
Centlermen:—

The Committee on ¥Works at a meeting
held on February 10th 19492 conasidersd the
attached report of the Comm®zalorer of works
Aated Februery 10th 1942, entitled "Raskalif?s
Btreet and Dalhounle Avenus - Acceptance”,
advising that — "It would bo well to have the
required leginlation in the avent of a
satisfactory scheme belng =repared for the
Adceptanoe of thess atroetz”, both of which are
l1ess than the regulation width,

On Motion of Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Kinley, the Committee reconzendsd to
Councll that leglelation be aought in accordance
with the sald report of the Cormissloner of Workas.

Respectfully nubmitted
W. F. Fubliocover
ity Clerk
Per T. J. Moore

February 10, 1942,
His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-

Aepresentatior “as basn meade to the
Oommittee on Works on more than one poceaion, for
the construction of sldswalks and the grading of
Rockolifre Btrest and Dalkousie Avenup, Both of
these streets, however, aore loss than the

quulntlﬂn wiéth, Dalhousle Avenue belng 50 feet
wide and Rockelirffe Btrast 40 Teat,
It 1g proposed that we spek Legialation

Eranting us permisslon to acospt those atrseta, 1f

whan 1t 18 desirable to do #o, The Vastorn side
af these etreests 1s plevated very sush above the
ﬂdJninlng lands ard ognacgueatly 4t will be &
costly proposition to put them in condlition
satieofaotory for acceptanca,

- L. .




be adopted,

February 12, 1942,

It would be well to have the required
legislntion in the event of a aatiafactory
achene belng prepared for the accsptance of
these atreets.

Reaspectfully subnitted,

R. M. MacKinnon
Comnissionar of Works

Moved by ..1derman Lloyd,

geconded by Alderman Ahern that the neports

Motlon passed,
TAX GOLLEGTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARI,19&E

of January,

b

Read report of the Chief

Apooountant re tax collections for the month

1942 as followei—

5,215,20 278,359,39
axes

Reserves Outatanding New Accounts  January Outetaming
Balances and adjust- Oocllsctione Balanaes
] ; Decenber mente January
9,746 $68,489,75 §7,5L4,51 § 60,945,24
5. 300. 4 165:522.E1 1112 : '3uE.

74,17 194, 388,44
11,635.8% 226,%20.57

363,35

8! Colleotions
¥ '. ﬁ'_-l 0 12
ding perlod last year

11625-26 to 1937-38
ging perlod last year

ne per above atatement
ding period last year

ns of Poll Texes

9% to Jan.3last,19b2
#ing period last year

1,580.17 507,235.13 32,056,85 K475,541,63
o, 53,506.03 £0,000.00 47,699.65  &5,806;38
£,073%,M12.01 - 80,363,35 110, 414,00 1,043, 362,26
171,40 .00 2.00 174,40
vl 0 BB i
. ; , 00 .
573,20 5, 8,00 566.20
976,77 L. 53050 923,27
i,9a&.3o Or, 2.00 28,00 1,735.30
, 7432 Cr. 1,00 1,537.80 3,205,52

19ui-l2  1040-l3
‘“é%:!ﬁ‘

17.60
,035.68 ‘
2402 . 3,581,826
110,H k4,00 '
107,608,084

113,471.49 111,207.50

104, 48 '
2215 27,204,148

M. L. Bellew,
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT,
~429-




b4 3
£ I A Ty R

W (Dag
W e b

KON = RS

1 IBT OF HFEADLINES

Mirdutes

Rresentatlioh to Mr. Baall Arthur

Notide of Reooniaderation by Aldstman
MaocKay re Sewer Assessment,

8% Matthias Steeet -
Notice 4f Heaonslderation by Aldsatman
MadXay ve Sewer Assessment, 147
Kempt Road,

Notice 5f Mabion by Alderman Stesh re
Belary, Deputy City Colleator
Accounts

Appeale From Agsessments

Bale of Properties

Ordinance — Camp Hill Cemetery Rates
Legialation — Voters Liasts
Incorporated Companies Voting

Jewer Asgessments

Hoveing Commisegsion Properties

9
39%
Superannuation - Congtable Harry Lawlor. 739

App ropriation for Emidemié Deseases
Salary - Domestic Help '

February 1B, 19”2.

Accountes to be written off — City Home 398

Victory Loan Campslgn
Salaries — Certain Civic Employees
Purchaase of B8treet Bweeper

Charge Agailnst Msurice Trudel for Repatks

to Hydrant

Expropriation — Property,Connaught Ave, 402

Tendera for Licensge Plates
Supplementary Appropriations
Purchngs of Addresaograph Equipment
Request from Alderman Kinley re
Expendlturse

Notice of Motion by Alderman Kinley re -

Salaries
Alterations — City Hall
Appropriation — Civic Defgnce
Audlt
Boller —~ Quinpool Road Fire 8tation
Taxi Fares
Anendment to Ordinance #13 Reapeoting
Regulation of Vehioles Transporting
Pagaongers for Hire
Tendera for Grocerias
Release ~ Damage to Hydrant
Building — #36 Fdward Street
Questions .
8alary — Deputy City Collector
Fire Protection Rates C,N.R.Watermain
Falrview

Applioation,w.P.Lynoh for use of Portlon

of Commonsg _
Overhanging 8ign — #35 Grafton Btreet

the

Overhanging Sign 6 Corner Granville and

George 8trsets .
Lease to Hmlifax Gun Club

Final Certifiocate — W. G- Foley.
Leglalntion —~ Bullding lLaw
Rockeliffe 8t.and Dalhouasie Avenpue

42
42

Acoeptance U28
Tax Collsctions for Month January,1942 429

Appropriations
School Board Eatimateas

W. P. Publicover,
OITY CLERK. W. E. Donovan
MAYOR AND CHA

bz~

430
ugo

$RMAN,




February 12, 1942,

AFFROFRIATIONS
Read report of the Chief
Asgountant re appropriationa.
| THE CITY OOUNCILA{

The following is thes states of Oivie Apprepriations on the
wa date after deducting unpald ordara.

OFRIATION FIEE BALANCE

fm:lﬂﬂ‘ “_ﬂ-tﬂﬂlnﬂﬁ ; @ & ® B & ® @ #® ¥ @ ‘15.0“‘5.:"&
:]'Hﬂﬂﬂ Balariasa # F B F % & B ® W O® W ps:—gl‘
:t Flﬂllﬂ‘- Flrk * & = = & & & @ ] # T}E‘E
“Pm " " B o® " & & B B B @ 551.5
iec Gardana a & ® & & ® @ ® ¥ N @ :rE&-‘iéa
“]J.lnﬂl"ﬂ & = ® @& @ § @ % # & B :E}EE'il
reulonis Boepital Matntenanoe , o+ + 4 4 o L 5E1 .14
roulosis Hospital Eslarie® .+ o o 4,0 4. 50 32T B2
sotious Disease Boepltal Maintenapce « + 1,7T1.02 ¢
sotious Disease Hogpital Bolaries . . .. s L.?ET.EE 1
1i0 Health & Welfere Meintenance «.« .+, 4.9};*JE
(o Health & Welfare Balaries s B9 4 4 217.18
L0l I-'rllp'ti. “liﬂtlnmuﬂ w M @, wm,®_ ® @& _ @ _ @& @ ljﬂﬁalgl
an Dﬂptp mar’.ﬂﬂ s & & # ¥ 4 0 ¥ P oW D jljzgq'!}z
paxnT_ Prison Mointenance o o 4 & = & 4 4 & + 3,%82,18
y Frison Balarieas s b b b o0 b by E'Ehl.:?l}g
=h "L Wil Dllplrtmﬂnt! « & & 4 % 1V o0 b o ¥ B EGrEEEPDE
Dopartnent Mainterande o+ b « b ¢ o » o 1,894%,28
. Department Balaries TR EEEE 3“;052-21
Alarm Telegraph Berviog o v o ¢ o o # 2? s B
- ,1_1" Alaren Balarles & ® @® & @& @ ® B & & @ 1-- !""l]-E
=" ol nE & 8tationery « & & ® & b & ® ¥ #F @ E|E IE;'
5. % Maintenanoce # & & ® & & & @ & 8 B EE#'EI ‘
_';i-T: | Balaries * = & @ 6 & & & & & & gﬂﬂuﬂ'ﬂ
' '315 te oredited with 2 supplementary appropriation,
o M. L. Ballew
- Chief Apsocuntant,
SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES
Moved by AMdarman Stech, senonded
by Aldermen MmeKay that the estimatee of the School .
Board be referred to the Finance and Exseoutive Committae,
Ta 1i0AN
qiﬁnﬁi'u1n{ Motion pagsed,
r:n -
& b 11.10 p.m. Moved by Alderman Welker, seconfed
-cuQf a~al
o '1;:bn 98 by Aldermen Ahern that this meeting do now adjourn.
; ancis Motion possed. Meoating ad journsd,
=410

i e T W ——— i ==l E—




191I-F.' Leglelation

(1) Bection & is amended by striking out in the
mragraph thereof orescribing the boundaries of Ward Bumber
ix the worde "thence northerly -nd easterly by the centre
dne of the Dutch Village Roud to the shore of Bedford

[ at low water mark at the intersectlon of a line drawn
B right angles toc the Bedford Road from ite Junction with

§8 Dutch Village Road ord extended into Bedford Beein at
Erée hile house; thence easterly and southerly by the

fiorea of Bedford Baein and the Harbour of Halifax ot low
pater mark to the place af beginning! and subgtituting
gaerefor the following: "Thehoe northerly ~nd easterly by
gentre line of the Dutoh Villpge Road to the beginnlng
8 curve at Fairview: thence northwesterly and northerly
jong a curva to kng right, sald curve having a redius of
fHghty..one feet six inches (B1'! A®) for m dietanco of
jdghty-one feet nine inchees (81' 9"); thence northerly along
P 1ine tangent to the anld curve for a distonce of one hun-
red end fifteen Teet (115'): thence further northerly along
fline whoee astronomicyl bearing wae north géven degrede
jnd nineteen minutes caat (N.7°19'E. Jon August 27, 1517, to
ghore of Bédford Basin at low water mark: thance
fiaterly and southerly by the ghores of Bedford Baein and

ghe Harbour of Halifax at low weoter mark to the place of
Jeginnlng.

(2) The plan marked X~7-39, now filed in the office
i the Commissioner of Works, upon which the boundary line
ptween the City and the County of Halifax ie lald out, as
pereinbefore described, ls hereby ratifled and confirmed,

Clavse () of subseotion (1) of ssotion 14 ia ooended
g inserting therein Letwocn the worda "rates" and “el ther"
i the socond line thereof the worda “"or interest thereon'.

Mbeection (3) of seection 27, as that section ie cnaoted

iy seotion 2 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 193, 1s amended
By striking out the wrds "general revenue thereof" in the
gishth and ninth linea thereof znd substituting thsrefor
ihe words "uppropriation for civlo alection expcnses®.

eotion 38 s emcnded by zdding thereto the following
mbgection:

(R} He sholl on such 1list indicate by a symbol the
nam@ of ecoh narson named in such liat who la
ageegged in more than one ward.

\Asuroved by Counall Fab., 12/42.)

ticn 56 1s amended by adding thoreto the following
louge!

{h) Every pureon vho is agasessed in more than one
ward, na indlcated on the Voters List, shall,
before receivint a ballot peper from any pro-
giding officer, take and subgcribe his name to
an o&ath in the following form:

"I, (Aa,B,) do soleonly awear that I have
not votied thie day at thise election in any o ther
polling place for any opndidate for a regular
vacancy in the City Council®,

™

r - C} "



g)) Subsection (3) of section 52 is amended by lneerting
therein between the word "Forces" in line eleven thereof
and the word "and'" iinere the saild word firet occurs in
line twelve thereof, the words "and f4r the benefit of the
pen of the armed forces of nations allied with Cznada in
the present var and the merchant seamen of such nations."

(Approved by Council, Jan. 15/42).

| Clauses (13, (14) and (15) of subsection (1) of section
119, enacted by subsection (2) of section 3 of Chepter
56 of the fots of 1941, are repealed.

(4pproved by Council June 12/U41)

Subsection (1) of section 123, as the same is enacted by
gection 19 of Chapter S§5 of the Acts of 1940, is amended
by inserting therein between the worad "Worksh in the ninth
line thereof and the word YSecretary' Ln the tenth line
thereof the following:

Superintendent of Health
Superintendent of Public Charities and Welfere,
(Approvcd by Council June 12/41)

Clause (a) of subsection (1) of Section 220, as the same

is enacted by section 9 of Chavter 53 of the Acts of 1932,
is amended by striking out the words and figures "Execution
R 50" in the eilghth line and subatituting
therefor the words "Issuing Execution for each defendant
included 5..00v v en.e 50" and by striking out the words
"For service thereunder! in the rninth line and substituting
therefor the words "For service thereunder, for each de—
fendant gservedec v ocra. - S50M,

Subsection (1) of secsion 247 is amended by adding thereto
the following'

Provided however that a person may be appointed
as 2 constaeble to act as secretary to the Polloe
Depariment notwithstanding that such person does
not comply with the reguirements of clesuses (b)
and (cj) but such person shall not be appointed to
any other position on the Police Force.

(Committee on Safety)

5(s)) Subsection {2) of Section 310 is amended by striking
out the fifteenth paragraph thereof (being the eighth
parag:aph on page 102 of the City Charter, 1531) providing
for the payment of a sum not exceeding three thousand five
hundred dollars For the Children's Hospiltal, cs the same 1is
now enacted, and substituting therefor the followling

"A sum not exceeding five thousand dollars for
the Children's Hospital'.

(Finance and Executive Commlttee).




s 3 -

Clause (c) of subsection (2) of section 354, g that
clause 1s enacted by section 58 of Chapter 56 of the

Acts of 1940, is repecled and the following subastituted
therefor:

(¢c) &ny money required to pay ror the services
of such accountant cr accountants may be
vborrowed from &ny bank or fund available
and with the interest thereon included in
the estimates next to be prepared following
the borrowing of such money or mey be in-
ciuded in the estimates for the civic year
in which the same 1s to be expended.

Section 365, as that section is enacted by section
1) of Chapter 57 of the Acts of 1940, 1s amended by
2dding thereto the following subsectlions:

(2) Any company, firm or individual who has
been notified of its or his liebility to pay a special
tax under section 361,may by notifying, in writdng, on
or before the 25tn day of February immediately preceding
the commencement of the c¢lvic year in respect of which
such tax 1s inposed, the Assessor of its or his intention
to discontinue the business carried on by such company,
firm or Andividual, be relieved of the liabllity to pay
such special fTex if 1V or he actually discontlnues such
buginess not later than the first day of May next
gucceedirg-

(3) Tne Finance and Executive Conmmittee on the
recopmendation of the Assessor may relieve any person
of eny household tox assessed against such person
where such person cdies prior to the first day of May
of the yecar for which such person was assegsed or where
such peraon haes teen required by his employsr in the
course of his emnployment to leave the City of Halifax.

(approved bx Council Nov. 13/41).

The Cnharter ig amended by inserting therein immediately
following section 397 thereof the following section:

197A. (1) Notwithatanding the provisions of the
preceding section, any person sought to be assessed

or his agent. wvho has folled to furnish the Assessor
with the written statement under oath, prescribed by
such secilon., within fourteen days after ths date of
the service of the notice of such assessment, may, not
later than the 10th day of Januvary next following the
date of such notice, file with the Agsessor an appli-
cation, in writing, to the Court of Tax happeals, for
leave to appesl Irom such assessment. The application
shall be accompanied by an afridavit of or on behalf of
such peirson or by such agent setting oub@ully the reason
for the failvre to furnish the Asasessor with such
written statemeny under oath, and shall also be ac—
companied by such stetement.

(2) If the Court of Tax Appeals is of the
ovinion that., having regard to the circunstances set
out in saach affidavit and application, such person
should bhe permitited to appeal such assessnent, the
Court may order that auch appeal shall be heard, upon
such terns and condlfions as it may prescribe,

Lol g a P S T Ao/~




{a))

e

(1) Subsection (1) of section Y42 is anended by
inserting therein between the words “8harge! and “shall
in the third line thereol the words "together with the
interest thereon."

(2) Subsection (2) of said seotion Y42 1s amended
by striking out the words "and taxes" in the first line
thereof and substituting therefor the words "taxes,
betternent charges and interest thereon."

(3) Subsection (3) of said section WH2 is asmended
by inserting between the words "rated" ond "and" in the
seventh line thereof the words "and interest as afore-
sald."

The Charter is amended by inserting therein, immediately
following cection 506 thereof, the following section:

507. T Council on the reconimendation of the Committee
on safety mey by ordinance provide:

() Thet the owner of every motor drewn vehicle
used for transporting for hire passengers
shell with his application for a license to
trangport for hire passengers in such vehicle
deposit with such officer as may be deslgnated
in such ordinancec a policy of insurance, with
a company licensed to do business in the
Province of Nova Scotia. insuring any passéenger
who may Ye conveyed 1ln such vehicle agailnet
any accident which may happen to such passgenger
while being conveyed in such vehicle or while
entering or leaving thc same, and such ordinance
may nrovidec the minimum amount of such in-
sUrance.

(Approved by Council Oct. 16/L1),

The Charter is amended by inscrting therein, imnmedlately
following section 517, the following section:

517A, The Conmmlssioner of “Worke and ony assistant
or employee of tne City employcd in the Department
of Works of the City, may, for the purpose of
carrying out the duties of his office, entcr upon
any private property in the daytime.

The Charter 1s amendecd by inserting therein, imrmediately
following secticn 524A thereof, the following section:

524B, The City may respectively accept Rock-
cliffe Street and Delhousie Avenue, as laid out
on the Official City Plan, as streets, notwith-
standing that they are each less than sixty feet
in width.

(Approved by Council Feb, 12/42.)




-5

8cction 554, os that section is enacted by section 17
of Chapter 66 of thc Acts of 1933, ia enended by
striking out the word "wholly" in the first line
thereof,

(Approved Council Aug. 14/41)

Section 672, as that section 1s enacted by section
104 of Chapter 56 of thc Acts of 1940, is anended by
adding thcreto the rfollowing subsection!

(2) The Council mey by ordinance or resolution
regulate and control the Citizens' Free
Library -nd prescribe rules and regulations
in respect thereof ~nd in respect of the
persons using the sane.

(FPinancc and Executive Comnittee).

Subsection (2) of scction 875, aa the some ls enccted
by section 26 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1941, ig
arnended by striking out the word “Conmittee' in the
eleventh line thcrecof and subetituting therefor the
words "Commissioner of Public Health and Welfare'.

(approved by Council June 12/41)

Subsection (1) of section 876, os that subsection is
enacted by section 27 of Chapter 56 of the Acte of 1944,
ig repealed and the following substituted therefor:

(1) The Committee on Public health and Welfare
may on the recommendation in writing of the
Commigsioner of Public health and Welfare appoint
officinls to direct the various Givisions of the
Department of Public Health end Welfare under the
general supervision and direction of the said
Commissioner, and such officials shall have in
their respective divisione the same right of
recommendation znd avthorlty of suspension in
respect of the other persons appointed to their
respective divisicns a8 is vested in the officlals
appointcd by the Council under the authority of
section 119 hereof.

(Approved by Council June 12/k1)

Subsection (4) of section &88, as thot subsecPion
is enacted by subsection (2) of section 28 of the
Acts of 1941, is anended by adding thereto tone following:

All reports to the Committee on Public health
and Welfare in respect of the several divislons
of the snid Departiment shall be submiited to the
Gorimittee by the snid Commissioner.

(Approved by Council June 12/41),




6 ..

Section 897 1s repealed and the Tollowing substituted
therefor:

897. (1) Except as hereafter provided the com-
nissioners appointed by the Council shall likewise hold
office during the period of three ye-rs, the two senior
conviissloners retiring on the first day of November in
each year; ond the Council in October of each year shall
appdint two persons to hold office for three years to
fl111 the places of the two retiring cormissioners.

(2) Any comnissioner appointed by the
Council shall cease to hold oifice as such conrtissioner
upon ceasing to be a menber of the Council, and the
Council shall thereupon appoint & persor to fill the
vacancy cecused by the retirement of such comnissioner
end such person shall hold office fer the balance of
the unexpired tern of such retiring comnissioner,

(3)(a) Any person appointed o commissioncr
under the authority of this section Tor a tz2rn of lcss
than three yecars snall be eligible for reappeintrment to
the Board for two additional successive terms of three
years ¢ach, but not for a2 third additional term until
the expiration of eleven months from the time of hic
going out of office-

(b) Any person appointed a commissioner
under the authority of this section for o tcrm ¢f three
years shall be eligible for reappointment to ithe Board
for one addltional successive term of threc yeara but
not for a second addition” tern unill the expiration
of eleven nonths from the tinc of his goling outs of
office.

(Recommended by Mayor to ¥inance ecnd
Executive Committec. Feb, 25/Ui)

Section 926 is repecled and the following substituted
therefor

926, (1) The Board may make and from time to
time amend, alter or repeal bLy--laws in respect of:

(a) The duties of the Supervisor, Secretary
Mechanlcal Superintendent, Attendance
Ofi'icer,and Murses.

(b) The duties to be nerformed by the
Principals, Vice-principals, and teachers,
for the purposec of the maintaining of
order oand discipline in the schools, the
general welfare of the pupils, the proper
care and supervision of the school
property under thelr control. and the
proper executlon of the duties inmposed
upon the Board by the Education Act or
by any other statute or enactnent,

(¢) The regulation of the conduct o7 business
at meetings of the Board and of any
conmittee thereor and the Rules of Order
and Proceedings at such meetings.




o T am

(2)(a) ¥hen any by-low has becn nade by
the Board it shall be signed by the Chrirman and Secreo-
tary and & certificd copy thercof sent to the Jdevain~--
in-Council for approval,

(b) Every new by-law and every amendoent
or repeal of an existing by--law shall only comc 1inte
effect wvhen the sane hns been approved by wne Governcr--
in-Council.

(c} Nothing in the foregoing subsections
gshzll be construed as to enable the Board by by-law to
vary the ternes of ony contract with any teacncey nade
under the oauthority of the Education d4ct, unless the
right to do so is conferred by statute.

(3) 1In addition to the authority to nake
by--laws above set out, the Board nmey by resoiution
noke rules or regulations governing the corduci and
duties of empioyecs of tie Board othéer thon thage
set out in the flist subsection of this t<ciloa. The
conduct and duties of puplls and other persong usinag
the property and equipment of thc Board. the care and
protection of such property and equipment and the hours
during which the schools shall be open,

(Approved by Council nov. 13/bl)

The city may during the civic ycar 1942-1043 pay %o

the Childrenis Hospital. in addi<ion to any armount
included in the estimates o that yenr for that purpose,
a sun not excceding Fiftecn dundreld Dollars (;1500.00),
and such sum may be pald at such tinme or tinmcg as the
Council may determine, and ony sums required Yor this
purpose may be borrowcd from any bLank or fund avallable
and with the interest thereon inciuded in tnc estimates
for the civic year 1943.1Q44 and repaid therefron,

(Bincnce and Exccutive Connittoo).

The coniribution by the City in the civic year 1941~
1942 of $2500,00 to the Queen s Cancdian Fund and the
borrowing of the saue is hereby ratifled and confirmed
and the City may include sucihh sum ftogetrer w.th the
interest thereon to the date of repayment thereof in
the estimates for the civic year 1943-194% and repay
the same thercfron.

‘Approved by Council May 15/41)

The Councll, on the¢ recomme¢ndation of the Trustees of
the Helifax Cfficlals Superannuation Fund. may authorize
the said Trustees to pay certain of the accounts due at
the time of his death by Chester G. Corbett, deceased;
lately enployeed in the office of the City Asecssor,
including funerol ond burial expenecs, provided ihot

the total sum so paid shall not exceed the suin of Threo
Hundred Dollars. Any sums so pnlid shall be charged to
the anount standing to the credit of the contributlons
ncde by the said Chester G, Corbott to tne sald Fund.

(Appicved by Council June 12/41)




- 8 ..

(1)

The City sholl pay to C. J. Leahy, retired mechanic

of the dalifax Fire Departnent. for the remainder of

his 1ife, an annual allowvance of Three Hundred and
Seventy-three Dollars and Sixty~seven Cents (3373.67),
the said allowance to be in addition to the allowance
which he 1s entitled to reccive from the Superannuation
Fund for the Orficials and kEmployees of the Fire Depart-
nent, ond which sum ghall be paid to him in quarterly
inatalments in advonce and such instalments shall be
paid et the sane times as the instalnents under the soaid
Superannuation Fund are paid.

(2) The said ollowance shall be paid as of the
First day of July, A, D. 1941, =nd the sums required
to pay the portion of the said allowance for the balance
of the clvic year 1841-1942 and for the civic yecr 1842-
1943 nay be borrowed by the City Trom any bank or fund
available angd with the lnterest thereon included in the
estimates for the civic year 1943-104l, 2nd 0ll suns
necegsary to pay such allowance for the civic year 1943-
1944 ond for subsequent years shall be included in the
estimates for the civie ycar in which such allowance is
to be paid.

(Approved Ly Council June 12/41),

On¢ Year Borrowing,

To pay deficit in appropriation for
Police for ycor 19¥0-1941, not
BRCBBATAG 5o s punqu s 45 asanssiusssosissias 940,00

To pay deficit in aopropriation for
Police To? year 19411942, not
exceeding & ¢ » T ¢ 2 A & @B T O T AN = . e U ALY Fa =4 lOOOOOO

To pay deflcit in appropriation for
The Citizens' Fre Librory.
not exceeding ,e«svs s~ B h o R B cesiun 100,00

Tc pay dericit in eppropriation for
Printing znd Stationery, not
eXCee8iNE siuwerrrss . G RE . mhsansxsgs 100000

{Council August 24/41 ana
Finance and Exescutive Conmittee Feb, 12/U42)

The authority granted to the City by subsection (2)

of section 52 of Chapter 56 of the acts of 1941 to
relleve from payment of taxes the Estate of Mary K.
0dell or any other person ag owner or against the

Ajax Club or other person or organization occupylng,
for the purposes 1in said eractnent set out, the
property Number 34 Tobin Street in the City cf Halifax,
shall be deemed to have exitended to the entire

property including the nortion of the same fronting

on Kent Street in the sald City. and the Council nay

by resolution dircecct that <he proportion of taxes
assessed as aforesaid for the civic year 1940-a9kl
against or in raspect of the portion of the sald entire
property so cceupied shall in respect of such portlon,
together with any interest thcreon, be uritten off and
cancel led.

{(Avaraved Council Oet. 16/41.0._



.9 -

(:) The action of the City and of its officials
in vernitting the lavy Leggue of Canada to construct a
ouilding of third c¢lass construction in the district
described in section 741, for tne purpose of providing
euitable zscconincdation Tor Merchant Seamcn; is Ticrcby
ratified and confirmed and decl.red to have bDeen within
the authority oi the City and its officials.

(2) "™ Nevy Leaguec of Canacda, or the owners of
the sn1d ouilding at that tiac, shall, within six
ponths alfter the teraination of the prcsent war,
inmediately proceed to sn altcr such building in order
to Sake the sane conrforn to the requireaents of the
Charter reapecting buillding.s srccied in the digtrict
described in so0id scetion 741,

(3) If the sold bNavy League of Canada shall re-
fuge or foil to clter tihc said building, 28 Lrovided
in subsection (2) hereof, —ithin six nonths wofter
receipt of a notice fron thc Inspcctor of Buildings
requiring the scmic to be done, the sald building shall
on the explratisn of the said neriod of six onths, bc
deened to be a dilapidated building within the .:eaning
of section 757 and subjeet tn all t-~c provislons of the
Chorter respecting dileplidated buildings ~né their ro-
noval.

(Approved Gouncil July §/41).

(1) The payment by tihe City of ¢ cost of living
bonus to its »fflcicls and enployces and to “he ncnbers
of tre Folice Force ..rnc¢ ~Tirc Departhent durine the
civic yerr 21941.1942 is ncrcby ratiftiecd and confirned
and declared to have boen within the cethority of the
Gity.

(2) The City may in any year pay to its
officiels and cnployees :nd to the nenbers of the
Police Force and Fire Department con such basgis as it
ney deteraine o cost of living bonus, onc any suns
requircd to pay the sclie, whether in the clvic yeor
19411942 cr in rny subscquent yecar, may Se¢ borrowed
fron any bunk or fund available ané with t:e intecrest
thereon included in the estinmates for such civie jear
as the Council toy deternine or mway be includea in the
estiinates for the year in vhich 1t 1s nronosta to nay
the sone.

(approved by Council Aug. 25/41).

The Board constituted by asectlion 37 or Chapter 58
of the Acts of 1938 15 hereby continued until the
30th dny of April 16947,




~ 10 -

(1) Secticn 35 of Chapter 57 of the ~ctsof
1940 ia anended by striking out the words "Fifteen
Thousand Dollars" in the eishteenth line thereof,
and the figures "%15,000.00" in the ninejeenth line
thereof, and subgatituting therefor the vords and
figures "Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00)."

(2) VNothing in said section 35 shell be con-
ptrued to prevent the Council or tne Connistee nancd
therein from expending any portion of the cild sun of
Twenty Thousand Dollars !$20,000.00) for tne purpose
of paying salaries or wages in order to efficlently
accogpllish the purnoses of the 3nild section-

(City Council, Feb. 12/42)

(1) The schedule to Chapter 77 of th2 Acts of
1914, sntitled “An Act to enable the Ci%ty o»f Ealifax
to Borrow kioney" is anmended by inseriinyg Sherean be-
tween the words "widening!" and "of"% in the anintih line
thereof, the words ‘or extending®.

(2) Any surie heretofore or hersafter unbdorrowe?
in any yoar under the authority of this enactueni may
fron tine to time be borrowed in any subseqguert year
and fron tine to time applied to the acquisitcion of
land for the widcnlng or extenslon of streets.

(Approved by City Council Oct 15/41).

The City wmey wirive off and cancel the real property
taxes ossessed in respect of the premises 565-570
Barrington Strcet against Jacob Withrow or Thonas
P. McCartney in respsct of the civic year 1925-1927.

(Approved by Council Octob. 16/41,

The City mey contribute to the Police Social and
Athletic Club as and from October ist, 1941, end

ending April 30th, 1942, the sum of Forty Dollars

per month for thepurpose of assisiing the Club to
secure adequate quarters. From and after the 30th

day of April 1942 the City may contribute to the saiad
Club for such purpose such sun as ihe Councii nay from
tine to time deterrcine, Any noney requirzd roir this
purposé nay be borrowed from any dbankx or furd avallabls
and with the interest thereon included in th2 estimales
of the City next to be preparcd.

(Approved by Council Oct. 16/41}

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Jity
Charter respecting the saic, the amounts assessed
against St. Matthins Church, halifax, for sewer charges
in respect of sewers leld by the City in the year 1941
in 8t. Matthias Street and Charles Streetu, snall not
be payable to the City until the property upon which
the sald charges constitute 2 lien is sold by the sald
Church cna upon the scle of such property or porcion




S 1) R

thereof the proportion of such chazmgea atiributable

to the portion so 8olad shall théreupon become payable
to the City in ~“he same manner and to the sare extent
as 1f the plan and list in respect o the same had been
filed on that Qate.

(2) The lien of the Clty upon such property so
s01d shall extend for twenty ycars from the date of
such sale and nay be enforced during such neriod in
the manner provided by the Charter.

(3) Upon the sale of such property or portion
thereof, the amount due in respect of such property
or portion thereof rfor the s~21d sewer charges shall
be divided into tenh equal instainents, the first one
of which shall be payable on the date of sucya salec, and
one, together with accrued intercst, on each succeeding
anniversary of such date, unti. the whole 1ls pcid.

(4) No interest shall accrue or be charged upon
such sewer charges until the sale of siuch property or
portion of the sene and then only upon the proportion
of such charges attributable to She portion sc sold,

{(Approved by City Council Dec, 11/41
XR& bu% referred ro Board of Vorks
by Council Feb. 12/42).

The City may enter into an egrsement with His Majesty
The King in the right of Canade representcd by The
¥Minister of Munitiong and Supppy, Tor The vurpose of
improving the water suoply of the City end the ac~
quisitlon of lands or interests in lands therefor and
the building of the necessary vworks in connection
therewith, Any moncy required by the Citfy to carry
out the said agreement or any part thereof pay bve
borrowed by the City rron His Majesty or from any
person or corporation or Ifrom any bank or fund avall-
eble, and with the interest thereon. repaid in such
manner and on such terms and at such time or tines

as the City Council may debtermine-

(City Council,

Any monay reguired by the City to glve effzct to eny
or all of the recommendations of the 1nternational
Health Division of the Rockefeliler Foundation
regpecting the improvement of Pyblic Heamth conditions
in the City may be borrowed ov the City from any bank
or fund available and with the interest thereon repaid
in such nmanner as the Council directs.

(Connittee on Public Kealih and %elrare.:

Section 58 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1941 is amended
by inserting therein between the words "Fairview'! and
Uineluding" in the seventh lire thereof the worda "and
providing additional entreances anda =xits from the
Bity".




12 -

The City shall pay to Zachary Bellefontaine the sum of
8154,50 in full compensation for the use by the City of
the reteining wall erected upon his property. The said
surnt may be borrowed from any bank or Tund avallable snd
with the interecst thereon included in the cstimates Tor
the civic year 1942-1943,

(Approved by Council Dec. 11/41) )

(1) Any sums required tc defray the cost of
revision or adjustments ol salaries of employees of
the City during the civic year 1941.-2942 ana of auto-
Jatic increases of salary :ranted or paid to such ern~
ployees during such civic year, may be obtained frop
the surplus revenue received by the City during the
civic year 1940-1941 from unexpended balances or revenues
received 1In excess of the estinates.

(2) Any suns regquircd to pay the cost of living
bonues to employvees of the City during the civic year
1941-1942 nay be obtained from the surplus revenue re—
celved by the Cigy durinﬁ the civic years 1237_193$,
1938-1939, 1939-1940, 19401941 -nad 1941-1942 from
unexpended baiances or revenues received in cxcess
of the estimates,

(2) For the purpose of the foregoing subsections,
8o much of such surplus revenue as may be requlred Ior
the purposes therein set out shcll not be disposed of
in the manner provided by the Charter Tor the disposal
of surplus revenue.

The gection of the officicl City Plan which was
confirmed by the Council on April 13th, 19093, is hereby
declared to be altered by removing therefrorn the lines
of the street designated as Zephyr Street and sub..
stituting therefor the lines of Zephyr Street as shown
on a plan dated January 12th, 1942, znd rfiled in the
office of the Commissioncr of Works as Flan Number
KK-6-8955, and such lincs as shown on said plan are
hereby declared to be the official lines of Zephyn
S8treet for the purposes of the Official City Plen,

(Town Planning Board)

Any person engeged in the armed services of Canada who
has been in any civic year assessed for a Special
Household Tax in respect of such civic year or part
thereof, and who has been transferred from the City
before the expiration of such civic year, ney be
relicved of thc nortion or such assessment in respect
of the unexpired portion of such civic year following
such transfer, and if the said tax has been peld,
shall be entiftled to receive o refund of the portion
of the same as would be applicable to such unexpired
portion of such civiec year following such tronsfer,

(Approved by Council Jan. 15/42)




- 13 -

Not exceeding Five Year Borrowing

For the purchastng ol a duplicating
machine, not exceeding ov.. ... ... .v. $750.00

The Copnittee on Wworks nay, on such terns 2nd
conditions as it may see fit to nrovide, transier
to Stepen Hiseler, Executor of George J. Hiscler,
the followving lots in Cenp Hill Cenetery, vig:

Lots 63 and 64 in Divisiosn "8-S"
Lot 28 in Division "M.M,'

end such transfer vhen nade shall be a volld tronsTer
of the rights of the previous ovners in and to the
aniéd lots.

(Comnitiee on Works)






